

Office of the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Head of Forests Force), Maharashtra State, Nagpur

Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & Nodal Officer, M.S.Nagpur 1st Floor, B Wing, Van Bhavan, Ramgiri Road, Civil Lines, Nagpur- 440 001 Tel.No.: 0712- 2556916, E-mail: apccfnodal@mahaforest.gov.in

Speed-Post

No. Desk-17/Nodal/Yavatmal/ID-12827/ 92 /2023-24 Nagpur - 440 001 Date - 10104/2023

To, The Principal Secretary (Forests) Revenue & Forests Department, Mantralaya, Mumbai – 32

Sub – Diversion of 0.72 ha forest land for Rehabilitation & Upgradation of newly declared Badhera road Nagzirakheda and Murtizapur to Kherda of NH-161 E section from Washim to Dastarpur Design to Two lane with paved shoulder in village Masola Tal. Mangrulpir Dist. Washim in the State of Maharashtra- regarding.

Ref – 1) Regional Office, Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Nagpur letter no. FC-I/MH-196/2020-NGP/7464, dt.10/11/2020

2) The Conservator of Forest (T) Yavatmal letter No. CF(T)/Desk-10/FC/05, dt.3/4/2023

The Govt. of India vide letter under reference 1 has accorded In-Principal Approval for diversion of 0.72 ha. forest land on the subject mentioned above with condition to submit compliance of 1 to 21 conditions. Accordingly the User Agency has submitted their compliance to Dy. Conservator of Forest (T) Washim. The same is submitted by Conservator of Forest (T) Yavatmal to this office vide letter under reference 2. The compliance report of the conditions of in-principle approval was furnished as under:-

Sr.No.	Government letter dt. 10/11/2020	Compliance
i	Legal status of the forest land shall remain unchanged;	DCF (T) Washim & forwarded by CF (T) Yavatmal. The User Agency has submitted an undertaking. The copy of the same
	Compensatory afforestation - Compensatory afforestation shall be taken up by the Forest Department 1.50 ha. degraded forest land at Compartment no.c-111 at village-Karanja, Tal-Karanja, Dist-Washim at the cost of the user agency. As far as possible, a mixture of local indigenous species shall be planted and monoculture of any species may be avoided.	enclosed herewith as Condition No. 1. As per the compliance report submitted b DCF (T) Washim & forwarded by CF (T) Yavatmal. The User Agency has deposited the cost of Compensatory afforestation over 1.50 ha. degraded forest land Amount Rs 13,00,037.33/- in Ad-hoc CAMPA vide generating e-challan on dated 05/04/2021 (copy enclosed.) The User Agency has submitted an undertaking. The copy of the same is enclosed herewith as Condition No. 2.

D:\YAVATMAL_CIRCLE\DIVERSION OF 0.72 HA. NH .DOCX

The cost of compensatory afforestation at the prevailing wage rates as compensatory afforestation scheme and the cost of survey, demarcation and erection of permanent pillars if required on the CA land shall be deposited in advance with the Forest Department by the project authority. The CA will be maintained for 10 years. The scheme may provision appropriate include anticipated cost increase for works scheduled for subsequent years; NPV: iv The state Government shall charge the a)

As per the compliance report submitted by DCF (T) Washim & forwarded by CF (T) Yavatmal. The user agency agreed & ensured transfer of the cost of raising and maintaining the compensatory afforestation, at the current wage rate, to the State Forest Department as and when demanded by the Forest department.

Net Present Value (NVP) for the 0.72 ha. forest area to be diverted under this proposal from the User Agency as per the orders of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of 1/8/2003. 30/10/2002. dated India 28/03/2008, 24/04/2008 and 09/05/2008, in IA No. 566 in WP (C) No. 202/1995 and as per the guidelines issued by the Ministry vide letters No. 5-1/1998-FC (Pt.II) dated 18/09/2003, as well as letter No. 5-2/2006-FC dated 03/10/2006 and letter No. 5-3/2007-FC dated 5/2/2009 in this regard;

As per the compliance report submitted by DCF (T) Washim & forwarded by CF (T) Yavatmal. The User Agency has deposited Amount of Rs. 4,50,720/- at the Net Present Value (NVP) in ad-hoc Campa through e-challan on dated 05/04/2021. The User Agency has submitted an undertaking. The copy of the same is enclosed herewith as Condition No. 4.

diverted forest land, if any, becoming due after finalization of the same by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India on receipt of the report from the Expert Committee, shall be charged by the State Government from the User Agency. The User Agency shall furnish an undertaking to this effect;

As per the compliance report submitted by DCF (T) Washim & forwarded by CF (T) Yavatmal. The User Agency has submitted an undertaking. The copy of the same is enclosed herewith as **Condition No. 4.**

V User Agency shall restrict the felling of trees to minimum number in the diverted forest land and the trees shall be felled under the strict supervision of the State Forest Department and the cost of felling of trees shall be deposited by the User Agency with the State Forest Department;

As per the compliance report submitted by DCF (T) Washim & forwarded by CF (T) Yavatmal. The User Agency has submitted an undertaking. The copy of the same is enclosed herewith as **Condition No. 5.**

	vi All the funds received from the User	r The details o	f amount deposi	ted as under –
	Agency under the project shall be transferred/deposited to CAMPA, fund	e Item	Amount (In Rs.)	Remarks
	only through e-porta	Lompensatory	Rs. 13,00,037.33/-	The RTGS Challan Copy
	(https://parivesh.nic.in);	NPV	Rs. 4,50,720/-	enclosed.
		Other Charges	Rs.77,824.32/-	
		Boundary Pillars	Rs. 15,000/-	
		Total Amount	Rs. 18,43,581.65/-	
		As per the c	ompliance repor	rt submitted by
		Yavatmal. Th	ashim & forwa ne User Agency	rded by CF (T)
		an undertakin	ng. The copy of	of the same is
V	ii The complete compliance of the FRA,	enclosed here	with as Condit	tion no. 6.
	2006 shall be ensured by way of		ompliance repor ashim & forwar	t submitted by
	prescribed certificate from the concerned	Yavatmal Th	ne User Agency	has submitted
	District Collector certifying exact area	undertaking	and certificate	s of District
	proposed for diversion along with all supporting documents, Viz, records of	collector, Wa	ashim under So	chedule Tribes
	consultation meeting of Gram Sabha and		Traditional For of Forest Rig	tht) Act 2006
	Sub Divisional Level Committee;	issued vid	le letter	No. Desk-
		4/A.K.(Rev)/\	WS-174/2022 da	ited 14/3/2022.
		as Condition	the same is enc	losed herewith
vi	Shan Obtain Livitoinileil	As per the co	mpliance report	submitted by
	Clearance as per the provisions of the Environmental (Protection) Act, 1986, if	DCF (I) Wa	shim & forwar	ded by CF (T)
	applicable;	an undertakin	e User Agency g. The copy of	has submitted
ix	The Landson	enclosed herev	vith as Condit	ion No. 8.
18	The layout plan of the proposal shall not be changed without prior approval of	As per the co	mpliance report	submitted by
	Central Government;	DCF (T) Wa	shim & forward	ded by CF (T)
		an undertaking	e User Agency g. The copy of	has submitted
X	State Government shall take action	enclosed herev	with as Conditi	ion No. 9.
Α.	State Government shall take action against violation of Forest (Conservation)	As per the con	mpliance report	submitted by
	Act, 1980 as per provisions under Para	Yavatmal. The	shim & forward User Agency	led by CF (T)
	1.21 of Handbook of Forest Conservation	an undertaking	g. The copy of	the same is
	Act. A report of same shall be submitted along with compliance of Stage-I	enclosed herew	ith as Conditi	on No. 10.
	approval.			
xi	As recommended by PCCF (HoFF) User	As per the cor	npliance report	submitted by
	Agency shall construct underpasses for wildlife passage with minimum	DCF (1) Was	him & forward	ed by CF (T)
	dimention of 4 x 3 (width) x (height). The	ravatmal. As p	er the letter No. 3 of DCF (T)	1180 & 1181
	numbers and location of all such	requested to	waive this c	condition of
	consultation it	construction of	underpass for	wildlife and
	Department A	approve the sa	fety measures ((caution sign
	1 011	- saras, speed	breakers, run	nbler strips,

	CC, Nagpur along with compliance of Stage-I approval.	Hazard markets etc.) which can be provided at the road site to slow down the speed of the vehicles and alert the drivers for the safety of wildlife. The User Agency has submitted an undertaking. The copy of the same is enclosed herewith as Condition No. 11. As per the compliance report submitted by
xii	the forest land.	As per the compliance report and DCF (T) Washim & forwarded by CF (T) Yavatmal. The User Agency has submitted an undertaking. The copy of the same is enclosed herewith as Condition No. 12. As per the compliance report submitted by
xiii	Sufficient firewood, preferably the alternate fuel, shall be provided by the User Agency to the labourer after purchasing the same from the State Forest Department or the Forest Development Corporation or any other	Yavatmal. The User Agency has submitted an undertaking. The copy of the same is enclosed herewith as Condition No. 13.
xiv	legal sources of alternate fuel; The boundary of the diverted forest land shall be suitable demarcated on ground at the project cost, as per the directions of the concerned Divisional Forest Officer;	an undertaking. The copy of the same is enclosed herewith as Condition No. 14.
xv	constructed inside the forest area for transportation of construction materials for execution of the project work;	Yavatmal. The User Agency has submitted an undertaking. The copy of the same is enclosed herewith as Condition No. 15.
xv	approval shall be co-terminus with the period of lease to be granted in favour of the user agency or the project life	f Yavatmal. The User Agency has submitted an undertaking. The copy of the same is enclosed herewith as Condition No. 16.
xv	The forest land shall not be used for an purpose other than that specified in the project proposal;	Yavatmal. The User Agency has submitted an undertaking. The copy of the same is enclosed herewith as Condition No. 17.
XV	The forest land proposed to be diverted shall under no circumstances transferred to any other agencial department or person without principles approval of Govt. of India;	be DCF (T) Washim & forwarded by CF (A) Yavatmal. The User Agency has submitted by CF (A) Yavatmal.

xix	Violation of any of these conditions will amount to violation of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 and action would be taken as per the MoEF & CC Guideline F.No.11-42/2017-FC dt. 29/01/2018.	As per the compliance report submitted by DCF (T) Washim & forwarded by CF (T) Yavatmal. The User Agency has submitted an undertaking. The copy of the same is enclosed herewith as Condition No. 19.
XX	Any other condition that the Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change may stipulate from time to time in the interest of conservation, protection and development of forests & wildlife;	Yavatmal. The User Agency has submitted an undertaking. The copy of the same is enclosed herewith as Condition No. 20.
xxi	to to 11 be unloaded	As per the compliance report submitted by DCF (T) Washim & forwarded by CF (T) Yavatmal. The User Agency has submitted an undertaking. The copy of the same is enclosed herewith as Condition No. 21.

It is therefore requested that above compliance report may kindly be forward to the Central Government for further consideration of the proposal. Com willis

Encl.- As above (2 Copies)

(Naresh Zurmure) Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & Nodal Officer, Nagpur

Copy to the Conservator of Forests (T) Yavatmal for informat ion.

Copy to the Deputy Conservator of Forests (T) Washim for information.

Copy to the Executive Engineer, Maharashtra State Road Development Corporation Ltd. Washim for information.

महाराष्ट्र शासन



वनसंरक्षक (प्रादेशिक) यवतमाळ वनवृत्त यवतमाळ यांचे कार्यालय वनभवन, चर्च रोड, अप्सरा टॉकीज जवळ, सिव्हील लाईन्स, यवतमाळ

งขรุงร-รุงรุงรูง อะรุงรุงรูง acctyavatmal@mahaforest.gov.in, conytlyvt@gmail.com

क्रमांक-व्सं(य)/कक्ष-10/वनसंवर्धन/ 05 /2022-23,

यवतमाळ, दि. 03/04/2022.

मा.अपर प्रधान मुख्य वनसंरक्षक व केंद्रस्थ अधिकारी, महाराष्ट्र राज्य, नागपुर

विषय: - Diversion of 0.72 ha. Forest land for Rehabilitation of newly declared Badnera Road Nagzirakheda and Murtijapur to Kherda of NH-161-E Section from Washim to Dastapur Design to Two lane with paved shoulder in village Masola Tal.Mangrulpir Dist-Washim in the State of Maharastra Reg--

संदर्भ :- १) केंद्र शासन पत्र क्र. F.No.FC-I/MH-196/2020-NGP/7464, Dated-10/11/2020

- २) आपले कार्यालयाचे अ.शा.पत्र क्र.५१४, दिनांक-१२/०७/२०२१
- ३) उपवनसंरक्षक, वाशिम यांचे पत्र क्र./सर्व्हे/१९८९, दिनांक-२९/०३/२०२३

उपरोक्त केंद्र शासन पत्र क्र. १ अन्वये सदर प्रस्तावास वन (संवर्धन) अधिनियम १९८० अंतर्गत अट क्र. १ ते २१ चे अधिन राहुन तत्वतः मान्यता प्राप्त झालेली आहे. सदर तत्वतः मान्यता पत्रातील अट क्र. १ ते २१ अटीचा पूर्तता अहवाल Undertaking व आवश्यक दस्ताऐवजासह सादर करणेबाबत संदर्भिय पत्र क्र. २ अन्वये कळविण्यात आले होते.

उपवनसंरक्षक, वाशिम यांनी संदर्भिय पत्र क्र. ३ अन्वये तत्वता मंजुरी पत्रातील अट क्र. १ ते २१ चा अटी पुर्तता अहवाल आवश्यक Undertaking व आवश्यक दस्ताऐवजासह या कार्यालयास सादर केला आहे.

सदर त्रृटी पुर्तता अहवालाची तपासणी करुन पुर्तता अहवाल Undertaking व आवश्यक दस्ताऐवजासह ३ प्रतीत पुढील आवश्यक कार्यवाहीसाठी यासोबत जोडुन सादर करण्यात येत आहे.

करीता माहिती व आवश्यक कार्यवाहीसाठी सविनय सादर.

सहपत्र :- वरीलप्रमाणे (पुर्तता अहवाल ३ प्रतीत)

(वसंत त. घले) वनसंरक्षक (प्रादेशिक) यवतमाळ वनवृत्त.

प्रतिलिपी :- उपवनसंरक्षक, वाशिम वनविभाग, वाशिम यांना माहितीसाठी अग्रेषित.

प्रतिलिपी :- कार्यकारी अभियंता महाराष्ट्र राज्य रस्ते विकास महामंडळ (मर्या.) वाशिम यांना माहिती करीता अग्रेषित.

MoeF Letter No. F.No.FC-I/MH-196/2020-NGP/7464, Dated-10/11/2020

Sr.No.	Conditions	Compliances
i	Legal status of the forest land shall remain unchanged;	The user agency agreed.
ii	Compensatory afforestation Compensatory afforestation shall be taken up by the forest department 1.50 ha. Degraded Forest Land at	The user agency agreed & Amount against compensatory Afforestation amounting to Rs.13,00,037.33/- has been deposited on
	Compartment no. C-111 at- Village - Karanja, Tal-Karanja, Dist-Washim at the cost of the user agency. As far as possible, a mixture of local indigenous species shall be planted and monoculture of any species may be avoided;	05.04.2021 vide RTGS Ref. No. Transaction ID S-11185074 by the user agency with Ad-hoc CAMPA Account as information by Dy.CF Washim vide Letter Dated 24/12/2020
iii	The cost of compensatory afforestation shall be taken up by the prevailing wage rates as per compensatory afforestation scheme and the cost of survey, demarcation and erection of permanent pillars if required on the CA land shall be deposited in advance with the Forest Department by the Project Authority. The CA will be maintained for 10 years. The scheme may include appropriate provision for anticipated cost increase for work scheduled for subsequent years;	The user agency agreed & ensured transfer of the cost of raising and maintaining the compensatory afforestation, at the current wage rate, to the State Forest Department as and when demanded by the Forest department.
iv (a)	NPV: The State Government shall changed the Net Present Value (NPV) FOR THE 0.72 ha Forest area to be diverted under the proposal from the User Agency as per the order of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India dated 30/10/2002, 01/08/2003, 28/3/2008, 24/04/2008 and 09/05/2008 in IA No.566 in WP (C) No. 202/1995 and as per the guidelines ossued by the Ministry vide letters No.5-1/1998-FC (Pt.II) dated-18/09/2003 as well as letter No.5-2/2006-FC dated-03.10.2006 and 5-3/2007-FC dated 05/02/2009 in this regard;	The user agency agreed & amount against NPV amount to Rs.4,50,720/- has been deposited on 05.04.2021 vide RTGS Ref. No. Transaction ID S-11185074 by the user agency with Ad-hoc CAMPA Account as informed by Dy.CF Washim vide Letter Dated 24/12/2020
iv (b)	Additional amount of the NPV of the diverted forest land, if any becoming due after finalization of the same by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India on receipt of the report from the Expert Committee, shall be charged by the State Government from the User Agency. The User Agency shall furnish an undertaking to this effect;	The user agency agreed and an undertaking from user agency regarding Additional amount of NPV of the diverted forest land, if any, becoming due after finalization of the same by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India on receipt of the report from the Expert Committee, shall be charged by the State Government from the User Agency is attached herewith.
V	User agency shall restrict the felling of trees to minimum number in the diverted forest land and the trees shall be felled under the strict suppression of the State Department and the cost of felling of trees shall be deposited by the User Agency with the State Forest Department.	There is no felling of trees involved in the project proposal area.
vi	All the funds received from the user agency under the project shall be transferred/ deposited to CAMPA fund only through e-portal (https://parivesh.nic.in);	Yes, The user agency agreed and complied.

	The same of		
		P	7
1	ı		1

vii	The complete compliance of the FRA, 2006 shall be	FRA 2006 Certificate has been submitte
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	ensured by way of prescribed certificate from the	herewith.
	concerned Distric Collector certifying exact area	nerewith.
	proposed for diversion along with all supporting	
	documents, viz, records of consultation meeting of Gram	Si a
	Sabha and Sub Divisional Level Committee;	
viii	User Agency shall obtain Environmental Clearance as	Not Applicable
	per the provision of the Environmental (Protection)	**
	Act,1986 if applicable;	8
ix	The layout plan of the proposal shall not be changed	The user agency agreed.
	without prior approval of Central Government	and agency agreed
х	The State Government shall take action against violation	Yes, The user agency agreed & amount again
	of Forest (Conservation) Act,1980 as per provision under	violation of Forest (Conservation) Act,1986
	Para 1.21 of Handbook of Forest Conservation Act.A	Additional NPV OF Rs.77824.32/- has bee
	report of same shall be submitted along with compliance	deposited on 05.04.2021 vide RTGS Ref.No.
	of Stage-I approval;	Transaction ID S-11185074 by the user agence
	of stage rappioval,	with Ad-hoc CAMPA Account as informed b
		Dy.CF Washim vide Letter Dated 24/12/2020
xi	As recommended by PCCF (HoFF), User Agency shall	As per the letter No.1180 & 1181, Dated
	construct underpass for wildlife passage with minimum	29/03/2023 of Dy. CF Washim it is requested
	dimension of 4X3 (width X height) The number and	to waive this condition of construction of
	location of all such underpasses shall be finalized with	underpass for wildlife and approve the safet
	consultation with State Forest Department. A compliance	measures (caution sign boards, speed breaker
	report on same shall be submitted to IRO, MoEF & CC,	rumbler strips, Hazard markers etc.) which ca
	Nagpur along with compliance of Stage-I approval;	be provided at the road site to slow down th
		speed of the vehicles and alert the drivers for th
		safety of wildlife.
xii	No labour camp shall be established on the forest land;	The user agency ensured that no labour cam
		will be established on the forest land.
xiii	Sufficient firewood, preferably the alternate fuel, shall be	Yes, The user agency agreed.
	provided by the User Agency to the labourer after	
	purchasing the same from the State Forest Department or	
	the Forest Development Corporation or any other legal	
	source of alternate fuel;	
xiv	The boundary of the diverted forest land shall be suitably	The cost of boundary pillars amounting t
	demarcated on ground at the project cost, as per the	Rs.15,000/- has been deposited on 05.04.202
	direction of the concerned Divisional Forest Officer;	vide RTGS Ref. No. Transaction ID S
		11185074 by the user agency with Ad-ho
		CAMPA Account as informed by Dy.C
		Washim vide Letter Date 24/12/2020.
XV	No additional or new path will be construction inside the	The user agency ensured that, no additional or
	forest area for transportation of construction materials for	new path will be construction inside the Forest
	execution of the project work;	area for transportation of construction materials
		for execution of the project work.
xvi	The period of diversion under this approval shall be co-	Yes, The user agency agreed.
	terminus with the period of lease to be granted in favour	
	of the user agency or the project life, whichever is less;	
xvii	The forest land shall not be used for any purpose other	Yes, The user agency agreed.
	than specified in the project proposal;	

d	-	_	d	m	
f.	-	1	1	r	
	1	١	1	9	į
		•	,	7	ľ

xviii	The Forest land proposed to be diverted shall under no	Yes, The user agency agreed.
	circumstances be transferred to any other agencies,	
	department for person without prior approval of Govt. of	
2	India.	
xix	Violation of any of these conditions will amount to	Yes, The user agency agreed.
	violation of Forest (Conservation) Act,1980 and action	
	would be taken as per the MoeF & CC Guideline	a 2
	FnO.11-42/2017-FC dt-29/01/2018;	
XX	Any other condition that the Ministry of Environment,	Yes, The user agency agreed.
	Forests & Climate Change may stipulate from time to	
	time in the interest of Conservation, protection and	
	development of forests & wildlife;	
xxi	The compliance report shall be uploaded on e-portal	Yes, The user agency agreed & complied.
	(http://parivesh.nic.in);	

Place :- Yavatmal

Date :- 31/03/2023

(Vasant T. Ghule)

Conservator of Forest (T.)

Yavatmal Circle